In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insofvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016.

WUOQ/ 2t

Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

e

31/01/2020 #274
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

o516 lslolsl7 e

Company name in full | Independent Portfolio Managers Limited bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

fan

Surname

Richardson

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
e [E[c[2[A] [1]A[6
Country |

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Nicholas S O Other liquidator
—_ tise this section to tell us about
Surname Wood another liguidator.

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumbe?| 30 Finsbury Square 0 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town | London

County/Region

Postcode {E l?[?[?liﬁm[g

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date FB"T H_E ’?I?ﬁ_’?
To date ‘?’? ’T,E— ’?’FWPQ—

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liguidator's signature | Sionewre

Signature date ’7’—"’_ | ‘"‘_’m- F’T’y—lv_

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recerd.

toeareme | an Richardson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

§Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

London

[ Address

Post town

EC2A 1AG

County/Region

e [T

Country

|DX

Telephone

020 7184 4300
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquirtes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Independent Portfolio Managers Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/12/2018 From 04/12/2018
of Affairs To 03/12/2019 To 03/12/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 125.06 125.06
125.08 125.06
COST OF REALISATICNS
DTl Cheque Fees 0.15 0.15
ISA Account Fees 88.00 88.00
OR Statutory Fees 11,000.00 11,000.00
Petitioners Deposit (1,600.00) (1,600.00)
(71.15) Statutory Advertising 71.15 7115
(9,559.30) {9.559.30)
(71.15) (9,434.24) (9,434.24)
REPRESENTED BY
Grant Thornton Loan Account (85.53)
ISA (9.362.94)
VAT Receivable 14.23
(9,434.24)

lan Richardson
Jeint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 12 December 2019 10:00



Commercial in confidence

° Grant Thornton

Our ref: 1ZR/JKT/KBF/ 130200258/ 7
Insolvency and asset recovery

. Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the creditors and members 5 Glass Whart

Temple Quay
Bristol
BS2 CEL

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 955 4934

24 January 2020

Dear Sir/ Madam

Independent Portfolio Managers Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)
High Court of Justice No 008267 of 2018
1 Introduction

1.1 As previously advised, following a deemed consent procedure, lan Richardson was appointed joint
liquidator of the Company in replacement of Kristina Kicks on 3 September 2019. | remain as joint
liquidator of the Company having originally been appointed on 4 December 2018.

1.2 Inaccordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 3 December 2019 and attach:

= Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 3 December 2019
+« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 disclosure
+ Appendix C, a notice of a decision by correspendence, voting form and preof of debt.

1.3 In addition, | am seeking a fee resolution. Please complete and return the enclosed voting form and
proof of debt to the address stated.

1.4  Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 03169067.

Chanered Accountants. Grant Thornton LK LLP 1s a limited lizbility partnership registered in England and Wales: Na.0C307742. g rantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, Landon EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Gramt Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton

Imternational Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worklwide parimership. Services are delivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not abligate, one ancther and are not liable lor one another's acts or omissions.

Alist of personnel permittzd by Grant Thormon o accept appoiatments as insolvency practiioners and of their respective authorising

hodies may be inspected at the above address. Piease see granithomton.co.uk for further details.



3.1

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8
3.9

3.10

Commercial in confidence

Progress report

Initial investigations

Following our appointment enquiries were made with the three directors of the Company in relation to
the Company's financial affairs. The Company previously acted as an independent financial advisor that
specialised in the issue of mini-bonds. Until June 2018 the Company was regulated by the FCA.

The Company previously acted as security trustee for the mini bond of Secured Energy Bonds Plc
(SEB). It also acted as corporate director for SEB. | was appointed joint liquidator of SEB with David
Dunckley on 22 January 2015. The joint administrators of SEB petitioned for the winding up of the
Caompany following it being unable to settle a misfeasance claim of approximately £7.5 million relating to
its role as corporate director and for failure to undertake it statutory duties.

| have held two telephone interviews with ane of the directors. There has also been limited written
correspondence received from him and the other two directors in response to our letters. | continue to
liaise with all three directors in this regard.

Books and records

The Company records were originally collected by the Official Receiver (OR) in November 2018.
Following my appointment, | have carried out a review of the books and records which were obtained
from the OR. The review focussed on identifying potential assets and areas of investigation following
information previousty provided by the directors to the OR.

Over twenty boxes of records were reviewed, focusing particularly in relation to the following:
o documentation relating the Company's role as Security Trustee and Corporate Director for SEB
o obtaining copies of management agreements for directors

o identifying documentation in relation to the sale of the mini bond business to a third party (as
referred to below)

o locating documentation relating to a potential outstanding debt

o identifying whether the Company held professional indemnity insurance or Directors and Officers
liability insurance which may be triggered following SEB’s claim

o correspondence in relation to transfer of funds from the Company's bank accounts.

From the review of the Company records and from the information provided by the directors, | have been
unable to identify any appropriate financial insurance obtained by the Company.

Assets

The most recent accounts for the Company {the Accounts) submitted to Companies House are for the
period ending March 2016. At the time the Accounts detailed assets of cash at bank totalling £17,941
and debtors of £197,365.

The sum of £125 has been realised in relation to cash held in the Company’s bank account.

The directors had previcusly disclosed to the OR, an outstanding book debt due to the Company of
£8,400. On further investigation and from correspondence with the potential debtor, it was established
that the debt had been disputed with the Company prior to my appointment. In view of this and given
the lack of supporting documentation this matter has not be pursued.

Bank statements were obtained in relation to 10 accounts the Company held, which included both US
dollar and Euro accounts. A full forensic analysis of the statements has been undertaken and a
number of third parties involved in material transactions with the Company were identified. Those third
parties were contacted to obtain evidence of the payments made in addition to requesting information to
determine their relationship with the Company. From the information obtained the transactions appear
to relate to matters in the normal course of business with the Company.

Grant Thernton UK LLP. 2



3.1

312

313

3.14

4.1
4.2
4.3

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Commercial in confidence

I also entered into correspondence with the Company's professional advisors in order to gain further
insight into the Company’s business and relationships built, as well as to ascertain the existence of any
assets. | have received responses to those enquiries which unfortunately have not revealed any further
assets or matters that require any additional investigation.

Mini-bond business

From the review of the Company books and records, a sale agreement was identified relating to the sale
of the Company’s mini-bond business to a third party in May 2016. It was subsequently established that
the sale was initiated on behalf of Investors Partnership Limited (IVP) which is the parent of the
Company as well as being the current majority shareholder of the purchaser.

Following a review of the Company bank statements | have been unable to identify any funds being
received as consideration in relation to the agreement. | have written to the Company directors
requesting further information relating to this transaction.

| am currently liaising with my solicitors in relation to the above matter.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
| have received unsecured claims totalling £4,486. We anticipate further claims of £5,836,291.

Linfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Investigations inte the affairs of the Company

The joint liquidators continue their investigations into the affairs of the Company, and we shall be
pleased to receive from any creditor any useful infermation concerning the Company, its dealing or
conduct which may assist us in cur investigations into the Company’s affairs.

Remuneration and expenses

| have incurred remuneration and expenses in the year amounting to £91,882 and £570 respectively, of
which none has been paid.

In accordance with rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the basis of the joint
liquidators’ remuneration needs to be fixed. If a liquidation committee is formed, this is a matter for the
committee. If no liquidation committee is formed, then a decision of the creditors is required.

Accordingly, | enclose a notice of a decision by correspondence to decide whether a liguidation
committee should be formed and also to fix the basis of the liquidators’ remuneration. The remuneration
decision will only take effect if no committee is formed.

Information cencerning liquidation committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downfoaded from
https:/fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20to%20Creditors% 20
Committees.pdf.

Further information on the remuneration of liquidators can be found at
https:/fiwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to Liquidaters Fees_-
_April 2017 .pdf.

| propose that the basis of my firm’s remuneration be calculated by reference to the time properly spent
by the joint liquidators and their staff, with a fee estimate of £150,243. This may not necessarily be the
amount of remuneration drawn, but will not be exceeded without specific approval. Should any assets or
claims be identified in the future, | will provide an updated fee estimation.

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3



6.7

6.8
6.9

Commercial in confidence

| provide at Appendix B details of the estimated time costs and expenses in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9, which includes details of the proposed fee basis.

A proof of debt form is enclosed for you to complete and return with documentation on your claim.

A creditor has a right to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings {with some
exceptions). | attach a notice providing further details of this. Creditors can find a guide to their rights in
a compuisory liquidation at
https://www.r3.crg.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors_CL.pdf.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidator. The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Vilgaile Petrikaite at Vilgaile Petrikatte@uk.gt.com or on
02077283163

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Independent Portfolio Managers Limited

Nick Wood
Joint Liquidator

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 4



Receipts and payments account
from 4 December 2018 to 3 December 2019

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 125.086
Petitioners Deposit 1,600.00
1,725.06
Payments
OR Statutory Fees 11,000.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
DTl Cheque Fees 0.15
Statutory Advertising 71.15
VAT Receivable 14.23
11,173.53
Balance - 3 December 2019 {9,448.47)
Made up as follows
ISA {9,362.94)
Grant Thornton Loan Account (85.53)

{9,448 .47)




(saopiwiwod ‘sasy ‘sjybu) S101PasD 10} UOHELLLIoJUI

aansopsip Buunbal sdiysuoljeal

$9)BI20SSE 0) Sjuawfed

Wi0M N0 PajoeIuo-gns

sasuadxa pue sjuswasIngsip

sajeJ Jno abieys Aunoy

pouad ey} Buunp wes) 113Y] pue s1olepinby Juicl syy Aq auop }om

siseq 99}

1$19A00 ) ‘Arewiwins Ul (6dIS) 6 201084
Aauaajosu| Jo Juswalelg pue (Ssiny syYl) 910z s8Ny (S pue pue|Bu3) Aousaosu| sy) ‘g6 19 ADUSAOSU] BU) JO Sjuawanbal ay) Upim uoauniuoo u) pasedaid usaq sey xipuadde sy

uonepinbi u| — pajwi siabeueyy oljopI0d Juspusdapu

2INSO|0SIP § 92N10EId ADUDAIOSU| JO JUBWSIERIS

S8)e100SSe 118y} Jo siolepinbi) juiol ay) 0} sesuadxs pue uolelaunwal ‘sjuswied

| xipuaddy



"ajeul1ss sa9) a2y} 0} palidde sejel ay) Jo) uoioas ,salel 1no ableyd Aunop, ay) 995 aseald
" aainpe |eba) Bunjgss Ajjuaung aue am yaiym Joj s.Aued payy ssutebe swied jo Ayqissod ay] »
suondwnsse Bumo||o) 8yl UO pasSey OS|e S| S)BUNISS S93] BU) Jey} 910N

"MOjaq Jaypny a|qe} SISAlEUR S)S0D BWI] 6d|S Y} Ul PAPNIDLI S| S1BWNSS $98) aU) JO UMOp HEIq
[E21BWNU PS|IEIAP S10W ¥ "MOI3 paplacid S19E) 91BWNSS S93) au) Ul papniaur 1500 pUB awi) ay) Buneinojes ul uonepinbl au) 8181dwod o] Alessasau ajedianue am yiom ayy op 0} palinbal
aq [ )edioUE am JBY) ASIUBAXS JO S|9A3| JUBISHIP S} JO} PAJUNOIOR PUE PAISPISLOD BABY S "6 107 JaqWis0aq ¢ 18 SB SN 0) 8|GE[IeAR UGIBLIOIUI 84} JO [|B UC PIseq S| 81 WIS 598} o]

ajewy]sa sad4

540}1pa10 8y} 01 puapiap e Aed o) uomsed e ul Buiaq aledionue 10u op am ‘Aj@jeunioun
SJ0}PaID 0] uimjals Ajex
uonoes

B1eWsa 533), 8] 898 35BS 'PALINIY '8q 0} A|9K)| 2Je JO 'aq ||m Jey) sasuadxa aU] JO S|1B)ep pueg SBWINSS 98y B ‘Mojaq ‘apinosd om siseq 9o pasodoid ay) WO} S1S0J awll Sy "Paliuspl aq
0] §)95SE 10 swied Aue woyy sajuow Buliasodal Anjssasoons uodn juspuadap st uojjelaunwial sy Aw Jo AJ9A0I24 SU) puUE UlELISoUN S| SUohes]jes) Jo Buiuy pue pooyaxy ay) ‘Ajleuoippy

‘s}asse
paynuapl sy Buinsind w) Aynayp pue Aiixsidwod ey 0} 329igns $1s02 awn uo Ydn Ue apnjoul Aew Y21ym ucnewnss aa) pajepdn ue aplacld [[IM | ‘8Inny SUL Ul ARSI 89 SWIBD 1o S18sse
Aue pInoys '€FZ 0613 O SI1BWIISS §88) € Yiim Jers Jiay; pue siojepinbi Juiof aul Aq Juads Auadoid auwn ay) Jo siseq ay) Uo paxy a4 SJoPINDY IOl 8y J0 UoRIBUNWSI 8Y) jBY) asodoid apn

sisiq a9} pasodoly
"S]S02 JNO0 JO 9)2UISS 8]eIndde UB apiacid 0] JNiIp SEM JI S]9SSE a|GRYIUSp| AIpeal AUE JO 0'| SU] UBAIS) .

'SMO||0} SE S| SISeq 93] 8y} XIj 0} 8d3)s uBxE} JOU SABY SM UOSESI AU} PONS4 a4} Bulng "19s uaag jou sey siseq 93} ay) Hadal Sy O Slep syl e Sy
m._OﬁmU_:U__ ”_C_O.— 2] JO SISe( 934

"MO[8qg UOIDBS BANKAASA. B Ul PapIA0Id SI POLIS 8Y) Ul BUop YioMm BY) Jo uonduosaq "pled usaq SEY LDIUM JO BUOU 5Z°'Z98° L6 O) PUS POLSd Y} 18 S1S00 Sul} aalemwnd sbuuq siy],

‘(MOJ8q UOROas ,8Uop oA, BU)
ul UMOoYs se) Ju//6 9623 J0 abriaae ue Je sy gy 60 AG pelussaidar GZ'zae' 163 BUINEIo] paunou| 219mM s1S00 Wil (pousd Ul 6102 Joqwisoa( € 0} gL0Z 1aquatad + woy pouad ay; Buung

§1$02 Juswulodde-}sod

g xipuaddy



$101Ipa1d O} UCNNgU)SIP & J0} pUE 2]B152
34} JO 13BUSY Y] Jo} Injes |eDuBUY aje)sa uonepinbl| ayy ‘siIgA|eue YUE] 3Y) PUE 52USPUOTSaII0D L)
asieas djay 0} AUESSOI8U SI YIOM SIUL  »  JO JUBUSQ 8L J0j Lojoe WIefo [enusiod Ajguepi o], e paynuapl saHed payy yiw Buipuodsanon e

swiel)
a|gejere
8L023g SPUNy JUSIBIYNS PINOYS
SI0JIP2I3 ¢ UCIINQUISIP B JOL pUB 2)e)se
L} 10 Jauaq al) Io) anjen |BIouBuY Wi e 0] 193lgNs 8q PINCM JEY] SUoHESUEY) SJUBLIBIE]S YUBG soskjeue
asyga) djay 0] AlBSS909U S| JIOMSIYL  » 10 sjosse jenuajod Ajjuap) o) pasnbey e oy Jo sisAleur Lidsp U SYELBPUN PUE UIBIGO ¢ o uawiajeys yueg
s|qejese
SLU003q SPUN JUIIDIUNS PINOYS wawaunbas Aomerg
SI0)IPaI0 O] UOHNGIISIP B 10} pue 3)R1S9 Swieo |erumod Jojpue sjesse 9861 10y AdUSAOSU|
2Y) JO JJBLAQ S JO) AN|BA [BIDURUY Ajnuspl 0} pue suonebiseur js1sse 0] Alessadau oy Japun sunep |enuaied Jo/pue s1esse
asl2al 4|2y 0] AIBSSII9U SIHOMSILL o S| SPI0DSI PUE SH00QG 4] WO UONBLIOJUI Y] + AJUSPI 0] SPI0JBI PUE SHOOQ O] MAIASY  «

SpI0201 g syoog

swiep enuslod pue s19sse AJuap g} 3eeg e

siqe|EAR sannp Aoyme)s nay) o) paebal yim ‘Auedwos
8LI08q SPUN JUBITLYNS PINOYS Juswiuwodde-aid uomsod (elaueuly 3y Jo si0panp ayYy yum Suipuodsaiog
$10]IP8J3 O} UOHNGUISIP B IO} PUE 31B1sa pue Buipe s.Auedwog eyl puejsiepun o) e sJreye [elaueuly s.Auedion syl 1o sjiersp
8y} JO Jyauaq ayj Joy aN|eA [BIoUBLY fouanosul o} Joud sueye s Auedwon ayy uleIqo pue ASUSAOSUI 0] P3| Jey) SJUSAS seakajdwa Jojuas
as|eal djay 0} Aiessaoau s ylomsly),  + BupieBas juswinaop pue uonewuul R UEIGO O e AU YS||GEISD 0] SI013511p AL Yim Buisier] e 1510103.1ppI0}gQ
S6ZJUF OP'E9L°643  S44Y 09°0.Z suopebysaau|
o s|qe|eae T h

303G SPUNY JUSKNYNS PINOUS
SI0)PRI2 O] UOINGHISIP B JOj PUE 3]e]sa

3y} Jo 1yBuaq ay} Jo) anjea [BIoUBUL SJOJIPID 10} PAIBACDA) 3|qe|lene
as(eal djoy 0} UESSa03U S| JOM SIYL B P[NOJ 1BY) SPUNY JE 3I8Y) Jaylaym Auapliol = Yseo AJILUSPI 0 SJUNODIR NUEQ JO MIIATY  » yueq 1 yses
a|qe||pAe

3L023q SPUNY JUBIDIYNS PINoYs
$10}Ip2I 0§ UOHNQUISIP B 10) pUe ]2)89

54} JO 1joUaq 8L} 10} BN[BA [BIOURUL SI0Jq3P WOl 8NP SIUNOWE AUB 19A0234 '510}qap Bulpueisino
as||eal djoy 0) AlessaoaU S| YoM S » pue 81n2as ‘Auuspl 0) AIESS3IBU S JIOM SIY]  + Buipiefsl UONeWIojuL UIBlGo PUB MIIASY s101990
a|qeienE
alue0ag SpUN; JUSDIYNS piNoYys
$10)IpaId O} UCHNQUISIP B 10§ pUE 3}e}sd
ayy Jo Jyeuaq ay; Joj an|BA [BISUBUY S81LI8A0D3I 10} S|BIRAR SPUNY aoeld Ul JaA02 aoueINsUl
« asiess dpy o) Aessaossu siomsiyl  «  Ajuoapl diay Aew siu) Se AIBSSA09U SIMOMSIY] sey Auedwoy) ay) Jayjaym Bululepaosy e asueinsy|
SIZ 3 05'LL6'Y3  SiyoLsl Sjassy

Jjew|isa asuadxa pue saag S10]Ipai2 0} }3auaqg [eoueul A1ESS303U S1j10M 3yt AYAA siom patedinijuy HIOM JO BaLY

g xipuaddy



ym Buididwos 1o ssodind ay)
104 2|08 pa)a|dwios aq 0} §i YJOM SIU L

0U sey pue sjuawalinbal Aloyniels
yum BuiAidwos jo ssodind sy
104 A2105 pa1a|duod 3¢ 0] §1 oM SIY |

a1e1S0 9Y: 0} JyoUAQ (BIIUBUIY 102D

2)2153 3lY} Jo awey
ay} U sluawied ARSSOI9U IHBW PUR SAIBIS1 0]

. spun} juswiuodde-aud ueIqo 01

SI0)IPaJD B} JO SUOISIDAp Jsanbal
0] Aessaoau siaym pue suoiebisaaul s10jemnbi|
e 9] JO PAULIOJUI SIBQWRW pUE $I0)Pal doay 0

passsoold Suieq
ale sjuswhed pue sydiensal JUeAs|al B 8insud
. pue yooquses ay) alepdn pue ysiqelsy

Buipuny
* = Bujpq ‘Aunseal]

SIOJpaID
au} Jo suoisiap jsanbal pue $92104 'suodal
. puas 0} Jojepinbi| aty) Jo ssiINp AlolmEls

SUO|S|D3p @ 320U
sJenan? ‘suoday

ssa00.4d Aouaajosul

A 01 anfeA ppe || )l S1e21sa aygl 0
anjeA |gloUEUY PPE Jou [pam 1 yBnoyyje
* Aessaoau sy iom ayl AUaA, Japun
paulg|dxa sy sannp ,S1ap|oy 3ojo ay)
abieyos|p 0} AIESSa03U S| YOM SIVL

IseD
ayy Guinunuod Jo AJjeIoiawEL0D ay) aINsSeaw o]

. SI9SSe 01 3)N0J SAIIDAYS 1SOW ay) Aluap| o1

PaLINaUl S1S02 JO [9A)
ay] pue Abajess ased syl malnal Aeinbay

juaweabeuew asen

5]e)189 2U) 0) Jjauaq e1oueBLY 13211

ou sey pue sjualuannbal Aojnjels
Y Bufiduloo jo ssodind ay;

10} Ae|os pajaldwad aq o) si yIom SIY |

suolje|nfial Aloinyels au)

0} salaype ainpadoid dn 19s 3asB 3y 8INSuUd O
aoeld Ul waysAs

Buiy pasiuebic ue Buiaey Aq papoddns s|yoiym

« Apuaioiye ssasfboid ued ases sy} 8INsUI 0] S| SIYL

. Buisiyanpe Aomeig

SJUBWIN2OP pue
syse] dn 188 asen Alojniels |e a)9idwos ‘Adod
pJiey pue AleIuclos|e yloq 3|y ased e dn jeg

dn-jas
ase) fsanijeunno
juawjuloddy

ajeisa ay} o) Jyausq [B1ouBLY 18I
ou sey pue sjuawannbal Aoyne)s
Yim Burkjdwoo Jo asodind sy)

10} Aj3|0s pajaidwad ag o) S jom sy

S$yoayd Buuspune| Asuow pue punoiByoeg
gjeldoidde axapiapun pue Jsauviul Jo SIHU0D
. OU 3IB 318Y] 3INsUS 0] Juawdnbal LoIMe;s v

sy0ayo Buuapune| Asuow ayeuapun

SaNUS PAPYAULOY ||e pue Aurdwon
s BU UG $Y23YD uo-axe) Aojners Bupeuspun

ua-axe]
89Z4/3  00°909°093 S L'92Z uoljensiupupy
"g)e]se ay} 0] Jyauaq (BlouBUl J0anp ‘pesi|eal aq UeD jey) sjasse
ou sey pue sjuswadinbal Aojniels [eriuaiod of pes| Aeul jel) uolieunou) Aue ¥eas 01 SHEJJE [EISUBUY
ynm BuiAidwies o asodind sy ADUBAOSUI O} Joud uni sem §,Auedwo? ay) buipiefal ‘Auedwod ay; suoisuad
10} A19108 PO 9Q O SIHIOM S| Auedwoy) ayl moy jo abpajmouy wayj uelqe o] e Jo saafojduse JaLIO) Yim S0USpUOdSa0D) e 9 ses _ao._nEm_
98189 23U} O] Jyausq [RISUEUY 139419 asiel Aell S101pala J8Y) sauenb
ou sey pue sjuawainbal Aojnels Aue 0} Buipuodsa) pue spodal [enuue ybnoly)
yim BulAidwos jo asodind sy uonepinby ay) jo uosod Juaund 9y} Jo pasieidde spodal [enuue jo uonesedaid Bupnjour
10y Aj3j0s pajeidwos aq 0) 81 oM sy o ]1dey sue siojipasa a.insus 0] juawsiinbal AIOJNjE}S e« 'SI0)(P8ld PAINSasUn YyMm eouapuodsano] e painsasun
992 AU/3  0S'V68'Y3 say 8L SUOUPAID

s|qejiese
W099q SPUN) JUSITNS PINCYS

g xipuaddy

ale|se uonepinbl| suj jo
Wsuaq 8yl Joy uonoe wie|o [enusjod Aue ansind o

fuedwog ay) Jo JlEYag uo swie

. |enuatod Buuisouod siahme| ypm Buisier
st |enusjod asind o) pue Auedwon

3y} INOYE S[1RISP JAYLIN) UIEIGO 0] JSPJIC U



Z8Z W3 OPEPT'OSLI S EES aewysa S99y (8101

S1eIS U O Jjauaq [e1aueuly 1081p
ou sey pue sjuawalinbas Alone)s

uym Buifidwos jo asodind su), anpaosoud ied ale salmael DUE S15Q0
10y Aj8|0s pele|dwioD 8q O} S oM SIY) uonepinbi| 8yy asieuly 0 ssaoord AloNiRIS Yy e Aoinies |[e Buposya ‘eseo ay) Jo AINSO|) e ansols
2]e1S5 9y 0] JHauaq [erousuy 12911p
ou sey pue sjuawainbas Aojniels asue ley) sisljew
ynm BuiAdos jo esodind ayt xB) jusunurodde js0d Aue yjim |esp pue 318159 sispew xe) juaunuiodde jsod
103 A19]0% pala|dwiod aq O} SI JoM SIyL = ay) 0) sal|Iqel| XB) asiwiu O] Judwainbaly  «  pue sid yjoq uoisod Xe) S8I1EISA BL) MBIABY . xel
5]E}59 AU) 0} JUBUSY [BIUBUY JO3UIP uonepinby ay)
ou sey pue sjuswalnbal Ao)Nes Burinp a1einaoce pue ajep o) dn aue s1abpaj aunsug e

g xipuaddy



1ou pip 1 ybnouye * Auessadeu sem pauIB)go SuaWnJIop Auedwod Buimainsy e

yJom aLy AYAA, Jopun pauie|dxa sy suQoesUe.)
. Al b
salnp sJapjoy 8o ey ebieyosp S}9SSE 0] pes| AEW JeU) SUOlj0esuUBl) ol saiinbus pue sjuawale)s jueq [e1suag g sishjeue
0] AIBSSEO3U SEM NIOM SIUL A3y 3n0QE S|IBJSp JAYUN) UIBIGO O] = SAUBAWOY 8U} jO SISA|BUE YUBG 2ISUSI0]

S)UILWIIE]S yueg

ssa20.d A5UaA0SUI BU) 0) anjea sppe
1l 21€1S9 3y} 0] AN [BA [BI2UBUY PPE uopsod |eaueuy si0pallp
10U pip  ybnouye * Alessaoau sem pue Buipely s Auedwon ayy pueisiapun 0] ¢ Auedwon ayy ypm smaasjul Suonpuo] e

YoM 34} AUAA, Japun pauie|dxa sy sa|np
‘sa|np siepjoy anyo ay) abieyasip Aoimieys e 0} spaeBial yym suopanp saakoidusa Jojuas
0) AJESSBIBU SEM MIOM SI| o UONBWICIUI UIBIG0 ] Judwaanbal Lonels Auedwoy) ay} yyim szuapuodsalion e [s10}09.1p toy.noa
Y/Le'ZEEF SL80L°68F SN SSTHL suoyseBnsaau]

$$9001d AQUAOSUI BY} O} IN|BA SPPE
)1 81B)SS DU} ©) 3N|BA [EISUEUY PPE
10U pIp 1 yBnoyje ‘ AIessesou sem
som au) Ay, Jepun pauleidxe sy
'S3INp ,S18p|0Y 8210 ay) abieyosip js0d Agq paAleosal uolELIOjU|

0] AIBSS539U SEM HIOM SIY] luswsinbai Aojnjels o) sysenbal Aped paiy Buibeuepy e [eiauUsg

£58201d ADUBA|OSUL BU) O} an|eA Sppe
11 BJE}Sa 3L} 0] 3N|EA [BIDUBUY ppE
jou pip 11 yBnoyye * Aesssoau sem
H10M 8U) AYAA, J8pun pauie|dxas sy
‘S3INp SJap(oy adyje ayy sbeyasip $10)gSp WOl anp sjunowe AuUe JsA0d8) sioiqap Bupueisino

0] AIESS309U SEM }IOM SIY|, ¢ PUE 8IN08S ‘Aljuspl 0) AIESSa0sU SIyom sIyL  « BuipseBal UDIJBULOUI LIEJGO PUB MIIADY  » 503990

$5920)d ADUDAIOSU) BU] ©) BNjRA SppeE
1 91152 8Y) 0] SN|EA {B1OUBUY PPE
10U pIp It yBnoyye ‘ Auessadau sem
oM Uy Ay, Japun pauleldxe sy
SRITP Brepty oo vy obeyusip SUIVADTTI 10} TEEANR SPUNy AJusm e Ul JENUD BIUBINEU)

0] AIeSS20aU SEM IOM Sy * dijay Aew siy) se AUessedau sijlom siy] e sey Auedwoo ayy Jeyleym Buiuiepaosy e asueInsy|

JY/6'95€3  00'S8Z'LF S O9E sjassy

paLnaul saady $10}IPaID 0} Jyauaq [eloueU |t Aessa0au sem oM auy Aumm auop YIOp HIOM JO BRIY

"MOIBQ UONIaS Sasuadxa pue slUBWAasINGsI, 38Ul Ul papiac.d BJE BUOR XIOM UJIM UDIJI2UUOD Ul paundaul sasuadxa
1O S11E13(Q "SISAJEUE SOURIIBA S]ELUIISS S33) |eaLaWny e yim 1ay1abo) paunaul saa) SI0JEPINbY Juiol Sy 1oj UoHELLICHU| SIY) INO 185 ([BolISWNU AQ PamO}|0) BAljRLEY) S3|qe) Buimo|jo) Y] ‘auop
yiom auy) Jo uoneur|dxs sajeueu apircsd 0] paanbal Osfe 81 apA "I YW UONIBLU0D Ul paLnoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘pousd auy) Ul SUop YoM [BNIoE 10 $1S00 |IRISp O] palinhal aie sp

polad sy} Buunp wes) s1ay) pue siojepinbi juiol ayy AQ auop JIopA
g Xipuaddy



Y/26'96Z3 SZ'Z88°163F SIY OV'60E

powsd ayy ul
pauN3U| S22y [B)O )

3jejSa ay) 0} Jyauaq jeloueUl 1324p
ou pey pue sjuswannbal Alojniels

ases 3y} 10 awnsyy syl Buunp pajerdwon uasg
SBY JEUM JO PSLLIOJ 318 SIOHPSID 8IASUS O]

suonebnsaaul ases i Jo uolesiuedo
aAIj09Ye aInsus 0} pue Juawannbal Acinels

S10)Ip512
s 0} Jodal B Jo UOIEIND pue ucleledsl4
SOING  s1ojepinbi)

jutol ayy Jno BulAuies ui pasinbay

$35e) AI0INIBIS pue SAIJEIISILILUPE
Alessaoau |je pue ABsjel)s ased

o ‘smalasl Ay Buipniourl Juswabeuew ase)

yum BuAidwes jo esodind ay) sannp Acpenbal pue Aloinies dn j9s aseo
10} Ajojos pojo|dwioD seM oM SIY[ e  sJojepinty| juiol 2y yim ACLIOI PUE 193U 0] e pue sanew.o; Juswiuiodde ‘uo aye] [e1ouag
5]8)S9 8U] 0} JyaUaq |EIOUERLY JoaIIp
ou pey pue syuawannbal Alojnye)s

Yy BurAjdwon jo asodind ay) a|gealdde )i sucnenbal '§aWwayas uoisuad
10} Aj310s pajs|dwoo semiomsiyl e  uoisuad yim paipduios Auedwo] syl ainsug e s Auedwon ay} malaal pue AJuap) suojsuag
aje1sa auy] 0} Jjauag [BlauBul JosNp
ou peY pue sjuawalnbsas Aomers

yuar BurAjdwao jo ssodind ay) uone|sifg] xej Jueaa|el JHWH Uim aouspuodsanios ‘uoiisad
Joy Algjos payaidwoo sem oM sIy]  « oy ypm Aldwoo o) finp e seyJoepinbip ey e XE} JO MBIA8) ‘SYSB} eoue)jdwoo seg xel
3)e18a 3y} 0] 1jauaq [eloueUl J0aup
ou pey pue syuawannbar Aone;s syuawAed pue sjdaoal

Lim BulAidwon jo asodind ay) Bulssanoud qunoooe $adIAUaS AJUSAjOSU| Buipun;

10} Aj210s pa19|dwoD SEM YIOM SIY]

unoa%e yueq uonepinbl eyl ulejulew o

. 10 aoueUaIBW DU YoM Buiunosoy

v Bui||iq ‘Aunseal]

/9LP9Z3  00°669'6F3 SIU 067881

uohensiupYy
3Je)Sa dY] ¢} jysuaq [BIDUBUY 1991
O PRY PUR Fyudsdannhes OIES
ypm Bulfidwos jo ssodind ayt $pI093)
10} Aj2108 pals|dwon SEM JIOM SIYL . juswainbas Alonielg s J1ay) Bugepdn pue sioupaia yum Buisier painsaesuq
4/ IT23 096863 Sy GEY si04paJI)

s5a001d ACUSA|OSUI BY) 0] SnjeA sppe
11 3)E)S8 8Y) 0} anjeA |BIdUBLL) ppe
g xipusddy

uonepinbi|

ay} o} Joud suepe pue ssaulsng sAuedwo)

ay) ojui uonebiysanUl [Ny @ JONPUOD O}

palinbsa) UoNBWIOLUl AJBSS3ISU AL} IO O]

+ 331ed pAIY) SNOLEA YIM S2UBpUOCESILICT)



S1eN2RIq Ul pajuasaud aie SeJUBLEA BSISADY -

SISCO AW} [B]9] ||EIaAG JOSHE 10U SS0P S} seremoy ‘spousad snopaud o) Jayp ABW sHOM JO sease 1sueBe alul) (o uoljesole 'swalshs Builodal Gd|S O ¢} $JUSWBsUBYUd 0] ang -
Sa\NJ8xa pue 1sbeuBLl JLBISISSE Sapnjou) aAnNoax g -

sisBeuBW puUB S0]9311P 3)BI90SSE Sapnout Jabeueyy -

SI0)031Ip pUE SJuled Sapnjaul Jeuped -

SAON
L2092 [S1°19E'95 (02622 [8L°18Z  |OVEPZ'0SL |0Z'EES 126962 \_lmu.uwm._.m OF'60E 00'Z8L°0Z |SE'gLL 00°2E4°68  |06°ZLE 00°Z28'82 [55'89 SZT'L6E'9 09711 125391
21042 05'€6L'0F 08'8¥L G/'694'CL |se 1L 00'¥S6'9L  |04°25 0572148 |S9°1Z szies't foze |elouag

6Bt 051081 06’ 00°0F azo 05°.8 0e0 00'+94°L 'z - - SuQisudg

992 SI'615'E ogel 00's9L'L |00 0006 562 00°€ee’l  JOTE G218 G0 Xel

hA TPl 'Y 06°ie G4'B65°2 |05'¥L 00'16¥°L 0E 2 - - 0SS o0L'Q Bujpuny g Bulg ‘Anseas)

SUCIIEIIUNWILLIAD 10}231p

98'Z4¢ 00228 oF'L - - 05°6.¢ oLt 08°2Zk1 cee - - {101qap | s1ap|oyaleyg

EE°COE co'gle 09'0 - - 00°9€1L 0F 0 - - 0008 0Z'0 juawabeuew ase)

$8°782 00°802°0L |0Z2€  {90°89Z  ]00°809°09  [0L'9ZZ  |9L'¥9T 00°668"st 06'881 uopeRAS|UILEDY|
S0'8Le 05'6€8 59 00065 S1°E 00661 090 - - 06'%S 010 PaIN2ISUN

00°00€ 00°05L 050 - - 007051 050 - - - - suoisuad g seako|dug

v6'2.Z  |00°S06'E |SO'PL 10'992 0568t 0%'8L P F ¥4 05°636 SE¥ siolpar)
69°0EE SZT'IE'LE 5999 052582 [oe'oL 007796'8 (0222 05°059°L 0821 529491 |sgE |eJauag

00°SHE 007207 090 - - 00°L0¢ 09°0 - - - - sisAjeue @ sjuswales yueg

Qcosl 00252 or't 00 252 or'L ~ - - - - - SpIod@d P s¥oog

saakodwa

1268 0G'€06°4L 009y 0068r (652 00°€8E'S 5991 0G'EE9's  |orZe 00'96E2  [OF ¥ Jajuas [ Ioyaalip /10K aq

EV'ESE  |S9PSO0r [S09SE  |9.v6T  [OFE9L'el 097042 |18TSE _mﬁmch.am SSTLL :suopeBsau)
58°g5¢ 05°99v 08l - - 09°25¢ 04l - - 00601 0Z°0 |e13uagy

22eLE 00'geE 060 - - 00621 or'e 00’0z 0%0 - - s:03023(]

9E'SPE 05°£8F orl - - 06248 QL 0092} 0E0 - - uednsy)

93'¥5Z  [05°269'C {0Sv1  |00°§:Z  [05°i46'F  |0L8L r8'95¢ 00°682Z' L 09°'¢ 1S1998 8 JO uojes||eay

SIH 3 SiH 3 SH SiH SIH SIH

2BUIEI 53D |20} poliag Jojensiuwpy 3ANNDax3 aabeuey 12uped YIOM JO BRIy

6L02/21/60 01 81.02/C)/p0 woy pouad

pus poltad e se S;sAB]eUE 30UBLIEA JBWINSA 39j pue pouad ay) 1oj sisfjeue 00 aw 64| pPoNEIag

o xipuaddy




‘Juslupuawe ue yons Buimo)|joy

podal Jxau ay) ulyum paiejap aq | sjuswpualle AUy “aJninj au) U) $s1ed no abieys no puswe o} Jybu ay) 8A19S8l 9AA '61.0Z 18G0I30 | Bouls pandde aaey sajel Ino aBieyd JuaLIng sy

e/u 08t g/ S9T-SST voddng
e/u #fu g/ 08T Aunseaiy
002-59T SPE-007 Q0Z-591 567-002 IelsIunupY
g/u B/u §le SZE-She SAIIMISXI
ovE S¥E-09T ave 0st-00¢ 1ageuew Juelsissy
ot SLy-00€ Olv QTv-0es Jadeuepy
a8y 085-08€ S8y S6v-0re 10312311p 12055y
$65 059-00F 86% SPS-08€ 103331101
SvL 0sL Std 099-01S Jaupeg
3 3 3 4z

x2| W suoisuag Kouanjosuy XE} % SUO|SUI4 Kousajosuy)

juaLN3 0} §LOZ 1990100 1 WOl

6102 Jaquiaidag 0f 0} £L0Z 1990390 | waig

ISMO|(0) SE SJE pue 95eD a1} J0 AjIXS|dWod puB sunjeu ay) UCNEISPISUOD Ojul axe] paydde sajel 1no ableya Alinoy sy ‘pasn yels Jo apeib yoes 1o} SaInuUill g Jo S)iun Ul pablieyd s aw

g xipuaddy

sajel 1no ableys AnoH



‘ucHEISUNWIal §13pI0Y
22110 Ue se Jsuuew swes ay) ul jeacsdde aunbay sjuswasingsip z Auobaes) “siseq g|qeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo Juswiuicdde ay) 0 pajeao|e aq UED Jeyj puUe ‘wiy Jiay] JO JSp|oy 8010
ue AgQ palinaul ag Aew Jey) S)S02 pajedo)|e Jo paleys apnaul Aew Aay] -Aled pay uspusdapu) ue o] JuswAed B Jou NG 9181S9 JUSAJOSUI 9Y) O} 9|qelaial Aj1oalip ale Jey)] sasuadxa ale asaly]

sjuswesingsip z Liobajes

v

xipuaddy 1e Junodoe Juswied pue sidieaas siclepinbi| Juiof sy uo usas aq uea (Aue ji) yoiym Jo SaUBlEq SY) ‘uBCT UCjLIoY] juels) e Buisn pled uasq aaey UoIym sasusdxe apnjow ospe Asy |
aniels Aq palinbal ale yoiym ‘oses sy) o} A|lesyioads Bunejas Buisiusape pue Buipuog se 14ons $1S09 2 8531) — $1S0T AOIME]S  »

aseo auy BuiBeuew ul paunou| aze yoym sabiieyd Jaineo 1o abejsod Se Yons 1502 ale 553y} — §]S00 A *

g|dwexa 1o} ‘'sbBunesus Jo sasiwald Buipes; Butpusiie ul gers Ag paunoui aie ‘afiea|w apn|oxe Ysiym ‘S)S00 9sal) — S0USISISqNS PUE |BABI]

:sal10605e0 Bumoi|c) ay) JO I5ISUCD pue |eaoldde Joud 1noyum umelp
aq ued Aay) ‘9]e]sa JUBAJOSU| Y] O} 3|qeusjal Afoaulp ainjipuadxa ayioads st auay) ajaym saned pauy uapuadapul 0 sjuswied ale pue sasuadxe 1220d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS|E BI8 asal |

sjuswasingsip | Aobajen

:sau0Baeo om) o (je) pue Juswiuiodde AUSAOSUI UB UM UDIIDOSUUGD Ul JOPIOY 0140 Ue O} pasinguila pue Aq jaw sasuadxa ale Ss|ualwasingsic

S Z9'LP9 Z9°49 SJUBWIASINGSIP pue sasuadxa ejo)

VIN
sasuatxg

YN
sjuawasingsip z Aobajes

SL'LL GLLL Sy 2 Buisiuaapy loyme)g
000 00'sy 00'sy sayaeag Auvedwon
oo“o S 00T 002 saya1eag ||
o\oow T LV EBYE VAR abeio)g
o.oo- o - o 000¢€ ooog 17r pueg

spuawsingsip | AioBajen

{3} pua poliad 1e se ajeysa ayl Ag pred Yyoium JO (3} pua poilad je se pannau Ajlgaeinwnsg (3) pouad ay} w padnouy

"9A0(E UOROaS
,2U0P IO, 3U} Ul paplaoud si yalym Jo uonduasap ‘siojepinbi Julof 8yl AQ SUOP YI0M U} YHM UOIIISULOD Ul POLISd 8Y} Ul PRLINJU SJUSWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxa JO s|1elap saplaoid aiqe) sy

poLIad 8y} Ul pauinoul SJUsWasINgGsIP pue sasuadxs Jo JuswWwale)s

| xipuaddy



jsanbal uo ‘afiieyd jo a8y '1sod Ag uoneuwloul siy) Alddns [Im om ‘KjsAneura)y

[ETOU It G0 UO] UIOUIUEID MAMy T SaiH

:91ISCaM S UOJUIOY] JUBIE) BIA 9|QE|IRAR SI SOSRILILLOD
0 SUON3UN} pUE $3{0J 3Y) puE ‘saa} (siojepinby 10 siojesisIUILLpe 81) slaployaalyc BuipieBas pue Aausajosul Ul s)yBu 19y} PUB]SISPUN 0} SI9QLUBLU pue SI0)palo djsy 0] Uoljewlou|

SIaQUIBW pue SI0JIPaI0 10} UOREWIO

1ouog [enusiod B 0} asu aalfl ABw yosiym ‘siojepinbi|
WO SE sn 0} $801M8S aplaoid oym Jo ‘siseq 89 siojepinby Jutof ay) Buiaosdde 1o} 9iqisuadssay saijted Aue yym sdiysuonead |eussiad Jo $SaUIsnq AUB JO S1BME JOU 818 9M JeU] WIUod S

aunsojasip Buuinbas sdiysuoneoy

s »E:m 1500 M.E,: B
BdIS 9A0QE BY) LIYIIM POPN|OU| BIE S}S0) (auop YoM JO SAIJBLIEU SAOGE 3U] UILIM PIPNOUL S| SAIJRLRU) SIAPRMIOM XB]

dT1 %N uojusoy) Juess

I1AI9S JO §507) PAISIUS $3I1AI9G Japiaosd 3sialag

:diysuone|as jeuosiad JO SSAUISNG B SBY ‘WY INO UILYIM [ENPIAIPUL UE 10 ‘il Ino {(8Bpapmouy Ino 10 1534 8y} 0} WOWM YIim Aled e wouy 10 Wiy Jno
ulylm Woly JYBNos SABY am SSDIAISS MO|S] 8SO[ISIP am ‘ADUsledsUEl) JO 1SB18JUI 8Y) Uj '@DIAISS PUB anjeA }sag ay) UIelqo o} JYBnos aAeL om sIaLl0 [0 S80IAISS S} PAISI|UD SABY aM QISUAL

$9)e100SSE 0} Sjuswied

"Wea} ING JO SN AQ 1IN0 PaILIED USaq SABY ASIMIBUIC PINO 1BU) I0M AU ING PSIDBIUCI-GNS 10U SABY OM 'POLISY SU1 Ul 1Byl WIJLUoD apn
MIOM INC pajoelluod-gng

"9AOgE 310B) Y] U] papIncid os|e aJe 51507 9594 Jo s|iejaq ‘ajeudoidde se psppe S1 | YA ‘9| e deop je pableyo s| abesjiy
9]8]S9 3 UJ PIAJSOAL SUCHESIIEA! WO 7T M UOUIOY ] JueIS) Of piadal 8q uofepinbil sy} Ul paundu) sasuadxs ue sjuswasingsip Joyepinbry syl

'$J0)Ipal2 0) pasodold uaaqg sey uonniosal Bumo|jo) au ‘AlBuiplodoy “Ajuo sBeajiw Joj aq Im sIU} JUBNOos §1 sjuswasingsip z A10B8180 J0 Aleacaal 1Y) JUSIXe BU) 0]
g xipuaddy



Commercial in confidence

independent Portfolio Managers Limited - In Liquidation

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name independent Portfolio Managers Limited
Company number 03169067
Court name and number High court of justice
6757 of 2018
Decision date 26 February 2020

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that under rules 18.16 and 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 20186, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1 That the remuneration of the joint liquidators be calculated according to the time properly spent
by the joint liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation of the
Company on the basis of time costs with an estimate of £150,243 (plus VAT);

and
2 whether a liquidation committee be formed;

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to Nicholas
Wood at 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU or as an attachment to an email to
chloe.barber@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Nicholsa Wood at 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU or as an attachment to an email to
chole.barber@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if the creditor has previously proved in
the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insclvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

« 10% in value of the creditors;
« 10% in number of the creditors;
« 10 creditors

DATED THIS 24th day of January 2020

Nicholas S Wood
Joint Liquidator



Commercial in confidence

VOTING FORM
Company name Independent Portfolio Managers Limited
Please indicate below whether you are in favour of or against the resolution.

This form must be received at 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2¥U or as an attachment to an
email to chloe.barber@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on 26 February 2020 in order to be counted. It must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which
your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)

1 That the remuneration of the joint liquidators be calculated according to the time properly spent
by the joint liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation of the
Company on the basis of time costs with an estimate of £150,243 (plus VAT);

and

2 whether a liquidation committee be formed;

Resolution FOR/AGAINST

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of Creditor:

Signature:

Date {DD.MM.YYYY)
(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Jackie
Stringer at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form
received (DD.MM.YYYY)

Initial




1 Rule 14.4 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref: 130200258/IZR/JKT/KBF/JET

Independent Portfolio Managers Ltd - In Liquidation

Commercial in confidence

Date of winding-up order 4 December 2018,

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number:

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

6 If amount in 5 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

8 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

9 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

10 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated.

11 Signature of creditor or person autherised to act
on his behalf

12 Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13 Position with or in relation to creditor

14 Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)




Commercial in confidence

Please note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP’s policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically. Please complete the
form below or, alternatively, supply the details via the Insolvency Act portal.

Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.

Bank details on letter headed paper signed by a director or other authorised person.

Invoice, which incorporates bank account details.
Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
Copy cheque - including bank details.

Bank giro credit slip (Paying in slip) - including bank details.

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN (if appropriate)

Swift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number {if appropriate)




